ORDINANCE NO. 2018-0059

Adopted by the Sacramento City Council

December 18, 2018

An Ordinance Amending Sections 10.04.010 and 10.40.070 of the Sacramento City Code, Relating to Parking on Legal Holidays

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SACRAMENTO:

SECTION 1.

- A. The definition of "legal holidays" in section 10.04.010 of the Sacramento City Code is amended to read as follows:
 - "Legal holidays" means New Year's Day, Martin Luther King Jr. Day, George Washington's Birthday, Cesar Chavez Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day (July 4th), Labor Day, Veterans Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If any of the foregoing days fall on Sunday, the Monday following is a legal holiday. All Sundays are legal holidays.
- B. The definition of "pay-by-space/pay-and-display machine" in section 10.04.010 of the Sacramento City Code is amended to read as follows:
 - "Pay-by-space/pay-and-display machine" or "pay station" means any mechanical/electronic device or mechanism not inconsistent with this title placed or erected for the control or regulation of multiple parking meter spaces by the authority of this title.
- C. Except as amended by subsections A and B above, all provisions of section 10.04.010 remain unchanged and in full effect.

SECTION 2.

Section 10.40.070 of the Sacramento City Code is amended to read as follows:

10.40.070 Parking meters and pay stations hours of operation.

Parking meters and pay stations that accept payment for the purposes of parking on the street shall be operated in the parking meter zones every day except Sundays and legal holidays between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m. The parking manager may, after conducting parking surveys, determine that other hours of operation will facilitate the control of parking

and may place signs indicating hours of operation on Sundays and legal holidays and other than between 8:00 a.m. and 6:00 p.m.

Adopted by the City of Sacramento City Council on December 18, 2018, by the following vote:

Members Ashby, Carr, Guerra, Hansen, Harris, Jennings, Schenirer, and Warren Ayes:

Noes: None

Abstain: None

Absent: Mayor Steinberg

Mindy Cuppy Date: 2019.01.11 11:38:51 Attest:

Mindy Cuppy, City Clerk

The presence of an electronic signature certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy as approved by the Sacramento City Council.

Passed for Publication: December 4, 2018

Published: December 7, 2018 Effective: January 17, 2019